

Mideast Market Administrator's Bulletin



Federal Order No. 33

David Z. Walker, Market Administrator

Phone: (440) 826-3220 Toll Free: (888) 751-3220

Email: clevelandmal@sprynet.com

WebPage: www.fmmacleev.com

December 2003

OCTOBER MILK PRODUCTION DOWN 0.2 PERCENT

Milk production in the 20 major States during October totaled 12.0 billion pounds, down 0.2 percent from October 2002. September revised production, at 11.6 billion pounds, was down 5 million pounds from September 2002. The September revision represented an increase of 2 million pounds from last month's preliminary production estimate.

Production per cow in the 20 major States averaged 1,550 pounds for October, 11 pounds above October 2002.

The number of milk cows on farms in the 20 major States was 7.72 million head, 70,000 head less than October 2002, and 25,000 head less than September 2003.

The Mideast Marketing Area has four states represented in the 20 major states used above. They are Indiana, Michigan, Ohio, and Pennsylvania. Milk production in these Mideast states during October totaled 1.9 billion pounds, down 56 million pounds or 2.9 percent from October 2002.

Production per cow in the Mideast states averaged 1,514 pounds for October, 16 pounds above October 2002.

The number of cows on farms in the Mideast states was 1.3 million head, 38,000 head less than October 2002.

NOVEMBER 2003 POOL SUMMARY

Classification of Producer Milk

		<i>Percent</i>
Class I	539,191,395	37.5
Class II	208,978,518	14.5
Class III	605,980,454	42.2
Class IV	83,377,094	5.8
Total	1,437,527,461	100.0

Producer Prices

Producer Price Differential	\$ 0.46 /cwt
Butterfat Price	1.2877 /lb
Protein Price	2.9267 /lb
Other Solids Price	0.0368 /lb
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate	0.00075 /cwt
Statistical Uniform Price	13.93 /cwt

Weighted Averages - Butterfat, Protein, Other Solids, Somatic Cell Count by Various Categories

Federal Order No. 33

State	October 2003*						October 2002				
	Number of Producers	Pounds of Milk (000)	Butterfat	Protein	Other Solids	SCC (000)	Pounds of Milk (000)	Butterfat	Protein	Other Solids	SCC (000)
1 - 30000	4,086	47,986	3.91	3.18	5.58	343	33,633	3.92	3.18	5.55	386
30,001-60,000	2,221	97,454	3.85	3.17	5.60	335	127,114	3.84	3.15	5.61	356
60,001-90,000	1,291	94,802	3.81	3.14	5.63	327	145,581	3.81	3.13	5.65	344
90,001-120,000	793	82,759	3.81	3.14	5.64	330	126,603	3.80	3.12	5.67	331
120,001-150,000	494	66,111	3.79	3.13	5.66	322	109,028	3.79	3.12	5.68	323
150,001-250,000	902	171,790	3.78	3.13	5.67	305	234,331	3.78	3.11	5.69	312
250,001-500,000	517	177,807	3.73	3.10	5.69	285	234,180	3.75	3.09	5.71	294
500,001-1,000,000	173	117,766	3.66	3.07	5.71	256	180,692	3.65	3.06	5.73	280
1,000,001 & Above	120	223,448	3.58	3.05	5.73	252	278,097	3.58	3.04	5.75	258
Total/Average	10,597	1,079,922	3.73	3.11	5.67	295	1,469,260	3.73	3.10	5.69	306

* Totals may not add due to rounding. Data provided on a one month delay basis.

ANNOUNCEMENT OF PRODUCER PRICES**Federal Order No. 33****NOVEMBER 2003****COMPUTATION OF PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL**

	<u>POUNDS</u>	<u>BUTTERFAT</u>	<u>SKIM / PROTEIN</u>	<u>NONFAT SOLIDS</u>	<u>OTHER SOLIDS</u>	<u>PRICE</u>	<u>VALUE</u>
Class I Skim Value			528,798,566			\$1233 / cwt	\$ 65,200,863.19
Class I Butterfat		10,392,829				1.2763 / lb	13,264,367.66
Class I Location Differential	539,191,395						(279,214.18)
Class II SNF Value				17,746,371		0.7433 / lb	13,190,877.58
Class II Butterfat		14,654,953				1.2947 / lb	18,973,767.68
Class III Protein Value			18,825,144			2.9267 / lb	55,095,548.97
Class III Other Solids Value					34,569,738	0.0368 / lb	1,272,166.36
Class III Butterfat		21,994,619				1.2877 / lb	28,322,470.88
Class IV SNF Value				6,946,980		0.6663 / lb	4,628,772.78
Class IV Butterfat		7,295,439				1.2877 / lb	9,394,336.79
Somatic Cell Value II / III / IV							<u>555,960.23</u>
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK VALUE	1,437,527,461	54,337,840	44,625,353		81,811,887		\$209,619,917.94
Overages						\$ 63,571.92	
Beginning Inventory						35,483.69	
TOTAL ADJUSTMENTS							\$ 99,055.61
TOTAL HANDLER OBLIGATIONS							\$ 209,718,973.55
Total Protein Value			44,625,353 lbs	@	\$29267		\$(130,605,020.63)
Total Other Solids Value			81,811,887 lbs	@	00368		(3,010,677.50)
Butterfat Value			54,337,840 lbs	@	12877		(69,970,836.57)
Total Somatic Cell Values							<u>(825,225.99)</u>
TOTALS							\$ 5,307,212.86
Net Producer Location Adjustments							\$ 1,317,150.48
1/2 Unobligated Balance Producer Settlement Fund							<u>611,000.00</u>
Total - Divided by Total Pounds			1,437,527,461 lbs		0.5033200		\$ 7,235,363.34
Rate of Cash Reserve					(0.0433200)		(622,736.90)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL at Cuyahoga County, OH*					\$ 0.46 / cwt		\$ 6,612,626.44

COMPONENT PRICES**COMPUTATION OF UNIFORM PRICE**

	November			November	
	2003	2002		2003	2002
Butterfat Price	\$12877 / lb	\$10726 / lb	Class III Price - 3.5% BF	\$ 13.47	\$10.72
Protein Price	29267 / lb	21839 / lb	Producer Price Differential*	<u>0.46</u>	<u>0.60</u>
Other Solids Price	00368 / lb	00755 / lb	Statistical Uniform Price	\$13.93	\$11.32
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate	0.00075 / cwt	0.00060 / cwt			
Nonfat Solids Price	06663 / lb	07765 / lb			

CLASS PRICES**CLASSIFICATION OF PRODUCER MILK**

	November			November	
	2003	2002		2003	2002
Class I*	\$1637	\$1260	Class I	Product lbs. 539,191,395	Product lbs. 568,214,641
Class II	1099	1126	Class II	208,978,518	139,984,315
Class III	1347	984	Class III	605,980,454	561,126,534
Class IV	1030	1058	Class IV	<u>83,377,094</u>	<u>51,454,511</u>
			Total	1,437,527,461	1,320,780,001

* Subject to Location Adjustment.

ORDER 33 MARKET SUMMARY

The Producer Price Differential for the Mideast Marketing Area for November 2003 was \$0.46 and the Statistical Uniform Price was \$13.93 for the month. The Statistical Uniform Price is \$0.32 lower than last month, and is \$2.76 higher than November 2002.

The Producer Butterfat Price of \$1.2877 per pound increased 3.24 cents from October 2003 and is up 1954 cents from a year ago. The Protein Price of \$2.9267 is down 3548 cents from last month and is up \$1.0798 from November 2002. The Other Solids Price in November was \$0.0368 per pound, an increase from last month's price of \$0.0311 and a decrease of 4.82 cents from last November. The Somatic Cell Adjustment rate for November was \$0.00075.

November producer receipts of 144 billion pounds were 33.1 percent higher than October 2003, and 8.8 percent higher than November 2002 production of 132 billion pounds. Producer milk allocated to Class I accounted for 37.5 percent of the total producer milk in November 2003, less than the 54.2 percent in October and less than the 43.0 percent in November 2002. A total of 10,543 producers were pooled on the Mideast Order with an average daily delivery of 4545 pounds compared to 10907 producers pooled in November 2002 with an average daily delivery of 4036 pounds.

The market average content of producer milk was as follows: Butterfat 3.78 %; Protein 3.10 %; Other Solids 5.69 % and Nonfat Solids 8.79 %.

**MIDEAST MARKETING AREA - FEDERAL ORDER 33
PRODUCER POUNDS AND COUNT BY SOMATIC CELL RANGE*
OCTOBER 2003**

Somatic Cell Range (000)	Number of Producers	Pounds of Milk (000)	Percent of Milk by SCC Range	Average Farm Size
1-50	8	159	0.0	19,875
51-100	252	18,282	1.7	72,548
101-150	768	80,184	7.4	104,406
151-200	1,317	157,659	14.6	119,711
201-250	1,504	205,693	19.0	136,764
251-300	1,492	191,464	17.7	128,327
301-350	1,308	133,744	12.4	102,251
351-400	1,094	103,883	9.6	94,957
401-450	785	63,161	5.8	80,460
451-500	607	47,934	4.4	78,969
501-550	437	27,112	2.5	62,041
551-600	335	17,640	1.6	52,657
601-650	221	13,930	1.3	63,032
651-700	170	8,794	0.8	51,729
701-750	103	4,705	0.4	45,680
751-Above	196	5,578	0.5	28,459
Totals	10,597	1,079,922	100.0	101,908

* Totals may not add due to rounding. Data provided on a one month delay basis.

**Weighted Averages - Butterfat, Protein, Other Solids, Somatic Cell Count by State
Federal Order No. 33**

State	October 2003*						October 2002				
	Number of Producers	Pounds of Milk (000)	Butterfat	Protein	Other Solids	SCC (000)	Pounds of Milk (000)	Butterfat	Protein	Other Solids	SCC (000)
Michigan	2,453	447,049	3.69	3.09	5.69	277	453,462	3.67	3.09	5.71	286
Ohio	2,597	238,681	3.76	3.13	5.66	310	325,196	3.77	3.13	5.68	327
Indiana	1,263	128,011	3.79	3.15	5.67	301	140,200	3.76	3.13	5.69	293
Pennsylvania	1,355	103,960	3.83	3.13	5.62	374	122,820	3.78	3.12	5.65	384
New York	438	92,421	3.68	3.06	5.68	241	113,546	3.68	3.02	5.68	274
Wisconsin	2,167	52,639	3.77	3.07	5.67	278	286,066	3.78	3.07	5.71	295
West Virginia	83	6,108	3.75	3.24	5.63	425	6,010	3.77	3.15	5.63	374
Illinois	**	**	**	**	**	**	11,625	3.82	3.08	5.73	328
Other	241	11,053	3.78	3.13	5.69	333	103,334	3.83	3.14	5.69	350
Total/Average	10,597	1,079,922	3.73	3.11	5.67	295	1,469,259	3.73	3.10	5.69	306

* Totals may not add due to rounding. Data provided on a one month delay basis.

** Included with "Other".



**United States
Department of
Agriculture**

PRSR STD
U.S. POSTAGE
PAID
Cleveland, Ohio
Permit No. 2511

Mideast Market Administrator Bulletin
7851 Freeway Circle
P.O. Box 30128
Cleveland, Ohio 44130

POSTMASTER: Time Sensitive Material - Deliver Promptly

The United States Department of Agriculture (USDA) prohibits discrimination in all its programs and activities on the basis of race, color, national origin, gender, religion, age, disability, political beliefs, sexual orientation, and marital or familial status. (Not all prohibited bases apply to all programs.) Persons with disabilities who require alternative means for communication of program information (braille, large print, audiotape, etc.) should contact the USDA's TARGET Center at (202)720-2600 (voice and TDD).

To file a complaint of discrimination, write USDA, Director, Office of Civil Rights, Room 326-W, Jamie L. Whitten Building, 14th and Independence Avenue SW, Washington, DC 20250-9410 or call (202) 720-5964 (voice and TDD). USDA is an Equal Opportunity provider and employer.

**FEDERAL ORDER DATA
NOVEMBER 2003**

<u>Marketing Area</u> ^{1/}	<u>Producer Milk</u>		<u>Class I</u>	<u>Producer</u>	<u>Statistical</u>
	<u>Total</u> (000)	<u>Class I</u> (000)	<u>Percent</u> %	<u>Price Differential</u>	<u>Uniform Price</u>
FO 1 Northeast - (Boston)	1,860,012	878,809	47.3	\$1.48	\$14.95
FO 5 Appalachian - (Charlotte)	507,412	349,615	68.9	^{2/}	15.76
FO 6 Florida - (Tampa)	219,667	190,342	86.7	^{2/}	17.47
FO 7 Southeast - (Atlanta)	593,837	377,489	63.6	^{2/}	15.72
FO 30 Upper Midwest - (Chicago)	1,039,317	369,843	35.6	(0.07)	13.40
FO 32 Central - (Kansas City)	1,159,348	359,163	31.0	0.20	13.67
FO 33 Mideast - (Cleveland)	1,437,527	539,191	37.5	0.46	13.93
FO 124 Pacific Northwest - (Seattle)	428,863	176,655	41.2	(0.52)	12.95
FO 126 Southwest - (Dallas)	736,684	328,134	44.5	1.06	14.53
FO 131 Arizona-Las Vegas - (Phoenix)	243,450	78,625	32.3	^{2/}	13.74
FO 135 Western - (Salt Lake City)	209,730	88,125	42.0	(0.06)	13.41

^{1/} Names in parentheses are principal points of markets.

^{2/} Producers in these markets are paid on the basis of a uniform skim and butterfat price.

MINIMUM PARTIAL PAYMENT PRICE FOR DECEMBER 2003 \$10.30 /cwt.

